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                       SOUTH DOWNS NATIONAL PARK AUTHORITY 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF REGENERATION AND PLACE  

 
Applications to be determined by the council on behalf  

of the South Downs National Park Authority 
 

 
28 April 2022 

 
SECTION 1 – SCHEDULE OF APPLICATION RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

 
          

Agenda item 01   
 
Report to Planning Committee 

Date 28 April 2022 

By Director of Director of Regeneration and Place 

Local Authority East Hampshire District Council 

Application 

Number 

SDNP/22/00643/HOUS 

Applicant Mr Will Parsons 

Application Demolition of an existing conservatory structure and building an 

extension on the same footprint as the removed conservatory. 

Address 138 The Causeway, Petersfield, Hampshire, GU31 4LL 

 

 

 

Recommendation: That the application be Approved for the reasons and 

subject to the conditions set out in paragraph 10 of this report. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 



Executive Summary 
 
This application is included on the agenda as it has been submitted by a member of 
staff. 
 
The Monitoring Officer confirms that this proposal has been dealt with in accordance 
with the Council's procedures for handling planning proposals submitted by or on 
behalf of Council Members and Staff. 
 
1 Site Description 

 
138 The Causeway is a semi-detached dwelling on the south-east side of the 
road, with materials of red brickwork, under a tiled roof.  The land slopes down 
north-west to south-east.  The dwelling is set back from the road with off-road 
parking to the front.  The enclosed rear garden is screened by close boarded 
fencing, with the rear boundary screened by a mix of fencing, hedging and 
trees.  The site is within the South Downs National Park, the settlement policy 
boundary of Petersfield and the Petersfield Neighbourhood Plan. 
 

2 Proposal 
 
Permission is sought for a flat roofed, parapet walled, single storey extension to 
the rear, with a lantern light above, following demolition of the existing 
conservatory, to accommodate a kitchen extension.  It would measure 3.6m 
wide x 4.6m and 1.3m deep respectively x 3m high (excluding the proposed 
lantern light) and sited on the same footprint as the demolished conservatory.  
Bi-folding doors are proposed within the rear elevation.  A side window is 
proposed within the south-west (side) elevation.  Materials would be of 
brickwork to match the existing dwellinghouse with a single ply membrane roof. 
 
A new timber decking area is also proposed to the rear to replace the existing 
decking. 

 
3 Relevant Planning History 

 
PEU 1225 - Widening of existing vehicular access.  Permission 1973 
PEU 1225/1 - Erection of two-storey side extension.  Permission 1974 

 
4 Consultations  
 

Parish Council Consultee - No Objection 
 

5 Representations 
 
None received. 
 



6 Planning Policy Context 
 Applications must be determined in accordance with the Development Plan 
unless material considerations indicate otherwise. The statutory development 
plan in this area is the South Downs Local Plan 2014-2033 and any relevant 
minerals and waste plans. Other plans considered: 
 

 Petersfield Neighbourhood Plan 
  
  The development plan policies and other material considerations 
considered relevant to this application are set out in section 7, below. 
  
 National Park Purposes 
The two statutory purposes of the SDNP designation are: 
 

 To conserve and enhance the natural beauty, wildlife and cultural 
heritage,   

 To promote opportunities for the public understanding and enjoyment of 
the special qualities of their areas. 
 

If there is a conflict between these two purposes, conservation takes 
precedence. There is also a duty to foster the economic and social well being of 
the local community in pursuit of these purposes.   
 

 
7 Planning Policy  
 

Relevant Government Planning Policy and Guidance  
Government policy relating to National Parks is set out in English National 
Parks and the Broads: UK Government Vision and Circular 2010 and The 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF), updated July 2021. The Circular 
and NPPF confirm that National Parks have the highest status of protection, 
and the NPPF states at paragraph 176 that great weight should be given to 
conserving and enhancing landscape and scenic beauty in national parks and 
that the conservation and enhancement of wildlife and cultural heritage are also 
important considerations and should be given great weight in National Parks. 
 
 National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)  
The following National Planning Policy Framework documents have been 
considered in the assessment of this application:  
 
Section 12: Achieving well-designed places of the NPPF is considered to be 
particularly relevant to the consideration of this application. 
 
 
 



The South Downs National Park Authority adopted (made) the Petersfield 
Neighbourhood Development Plan on 21 January 2016.  Its policies are 
therefore afforded full weight as an adopted policy document forming part of the 
Development Plan. 
 
BEP 1 The character, setting and quality of the town's built environment 
 
BEP 6 The Settlement Boundary 
 
The development plan policies listed below have been assessed for their 
compliance with the NPPF and are considered to be compliant with the NPPF. 
 
The following policies of the South Downs Local Plan are relevant to this 
application: 
  

 Core Policy SD1 - Sustainable Development 
  

 Core Policy SD2 - Ecosystems Services 
  

 Strategic Policy SD5 - Design 
  

 Strategic Policy SD8 - Dark Night Skies 
  

 Strategic Policy SD9 - Biodiversity and Geodiversity 
  

 Development Management Policy SD22 - Parking Provision 
  

 Strategic Policy SD25 - Development Strategy 
  

 Strategic Policy SD27 - Mix of Homes 
  

 Strategic Policy SD29 - Rural Exception Sites 
  

 Development Management Policy SD31 - Extensions to existing 
dwellings, and provision of annexes and outbuildings 

 
Partnership Management Plan 
The Environment Act 1995 requires National Parks to produce a Management 
Plan setting out strategic management objectives to deliver the National Park 
Purposes and Duty. National Planning Policy Guidance (NPPG) states that 
Management Plans "contribute to setting the strategic context for development" 
and "are material considerations in making decisions on individual planning 
applications." The South Downs Partnership Management Plan as amended for 
2020-2025 on 19 December 2019, sets out a Vision, Outcomes, Policies and a 
Delivery Framework for the National Park over the next five years.  
 



8 Planning Assessment 
 
Determining Issues 
 

1. Principle of development 

2. Impact on the amenity of neighbouring properties 

3. Impact upon scale and character of dwelling and impact on the character of 

the area 

4. Ecology and biodiversity 

5. Highway implications 

6. Impact on the South Downs National Park 

 

Planning Considerations  

 

1. Principle of development 

 

The Petersfield Neighbourhood Plan identifies the site as falling within the 

Settlement Policy Boundary of Petersfield.  Policy BEP6 of the Petersfield 

Neighbourhood Plan applies to development within the Settlement Policy 

Boundary (SPB) where there is a presumption in favour of development.  

 

Policy SD25 of the South Downs Local Plan (SDLP) applies to development 

within the Settlement Policy Boundary (SPB) where there is a presumption in 

favour of development. 

 

Policy SD31 of the South Downs National Park Local Plan (SDLP) Plan places a 

limit on proposals which would increase the gross internal area of the existing 

dwelling (as at 18 December 2002) by no more than approximately 30%, except 

in exceptional circumstances. The supporting text to Policy SD31 of the SDLP 

explains that the purpose of the policy is two-fold. Firstly, to avoid the over-

extension of existing dwellings and the adverse impact that this has on the 

character and appearance of both settlements and the countryside.  

Secondly, to maintain a mix of homes consistent with Policy SD27: 'Mix of Homes' 

of the SDLP which, amongst other things, seeks to protect the limited supply of 

small and medium sized homes in the National Park.  

 

The proposal is for a flat roofed, parapet walled, single storey extension to the 

rear, with a lantern light above, following demolition of the existing conservatory, 

to accommodate a kitchen extension.  The calculations are as follows:    

 

 Original dwelling pre 2002 = 152.75sqm 



Proposed extension = 12.47sqm 

Less conservatory = -12.47sqm 

Proposed dwelling = 152.75sqm 

 

From the figures, the proposal would result in a 0% increase in floorspace and is 

considered to be in accordance with Policy SD31 of the Local Plan.  The principle 

of the development is, therefore, considered to be acceptable, subject to the 

considerations below.  

 

2. Impact on the amenity of neighbouring properties 

 

The NPPF seeks to ensure that developments provide a good level of amenity 

for all new and existing occupants of land and buildings. 

 

Policy SD5 of the Local Plan seeks to ensure that there is no unacceptable impact 

upon neighbouring amenity.  

 

The application has been the subject of a site visit where the impact on all 

neighbouring properties has been assessed. 

 

The adjacent neighbouring property at 136 The Causeway is sited to the north-

east of the application site.  The boundary treatment between 136 The Causeway 

and the application site consists of 1.6m close boarded fencing.  This 

neighbouring property benefits from two rear conservatories, one sited close to 

the side boundary with the application site.  The proposed flat roofed, parapet 

walled, single storey rear extension would be partially screened from this 

neighbouring property by the existing side boundary screening and the 

neighbouring parapet wall, with a distance of 0.4m between.  No side windows 

are proposed facing 136 The Causeway.  It is acknowledged that the eaves 

height of the proposed single storey extension would be higher than that of the 

existing conservatory by 0.5m.   

 

However, 136 The Causeway also benefits from a mono-pitched parapet wall 

close to the shared side boundary, which stands higher than their existing 

conservatory beyond, therefore, on balance, this is not considered unacceptable 

in this respect. 

 

 

 



The adjacent neighbouring property at 140 The Causeway is sited to the south-

west of the application site and set further back.  The boundary treatment 

between 140 The Causeway and the application site consists of 2m and 1.8m 

close boarded fencing.  

 

The proposed flat roofed, parapet walled, single storey rear extension would be 

partially screened from this neighbouring property by the existing side boundary 

screening and garden shed, with a distance of 8m between dwellings.  A side 

window is proposed facing 140 The Causeway, which would face the existing 

side boundary fence screening.  

 

The rear boundary of the property is sited 26m from the rear elevation, with a 

distance of approximately 44m between dwellings to the rear.  Given the single 

storey height, the existing rear boundary screening and the distance involved, it 

is considered that there would be no significant impact on the neighbouring 

properties to the rear. 

 

As such, it is considered that the proposal would be sufficiently distanced, 

orientated and designed so as not to have an unacceptable effect on the 

amenities of the neighbouring properties, in particular to their outlook, privacy or 

available light.  Having regard to the above, the proposal is compliant with Policy 

SD5 of the SDNP Local Plan. 

 

3. Impact upon scale and character of dwelling and impact on the character of 

the area 

 

Policy BEP1 of the Petersfield Neighbourhood Plan requires development to 

meet the highest standards of design and make a positive contribution to the 

character of Petersfield. 

 

Policy SD2 of the SDNP Local Plan seeks to have an overall positive impact on 

the ability of the natural environment to contribute goods and services, and how 

the development proposal impacts, both positively and negatively on ecosystem 

services. 

 

Policy SD5 of the SDNP Local Plan also seeks to ensure good design. 

 

 

 



The dwelling is set within a long narrow plot and in a built-up residential area.  

The area is characterised by detached and semi-detached dwellings of a similar 

design. The footprint of the proposal is considered to be proportionate and 

sympathetic to the house and the size of the garden area.   

 

Although the extension incorporates a flat roofed design, it would include a 

lantern light behind a parapet wall and would be neatly tucked into the corner of 

the house to the rear.  The proposal would replace the existing conservatory of 

the same footprint and is considered to be appropriate in scale and use of 

materials.  

 

The single storey height and position within the rear garden area ensures that the 

extension would appear subservient to the main property and would not result in 

any negative impact upon the streetscene or the wider area, with the character 

of the dwelling retained.  

 

A new timber decking area is also proposed to the rear to replace the existing 

decking. 

 

As such, it is considered that the proposal would not result in an unacceptable 

impact upon the scale and character of the dwelling nor the local area. Having 

regard to the above, the proposals are compliant with Policy BEP 1 of the 

Petersfield Neighbourhood Plan and policy SD2 and SD5 of the South Downs 

Local Plan. 

 

4. Ecology and biodiversity 

 

Policies SD2 (Ecosystem Services) and SD9 (Biodiversity net gain) of the SDNP 

Local Plan seek to ensure that development proposals have an overall positive 

impact on the ability of the natural environment. 

 

The Ecosystems Statement states rain water would be collected via the existing 

soakaway and bird boxes and feeders would be provided along with water butts.  

It would be reasonable to impose a condition ensuring that the measures detailed 

within the Ecosystem Services Statement are undertaken and retained 

thereafter. With the relevant condition, the proposal would be in compliance with 

Policies SD2 and SD9 of the SDNP Local Plan. 

 

 

 



5. Highway implications 

 

Policy SD22 of the SDNP Local Plan seeks to ensure that there is sufficient 

parking. 

 

The proposal would not result in an increase in the number of bedrooms for the 

dwelling and the access and the parking arrangements would not be affected, 

thus there are no highway implications associated with the development.  Having 

regard to the above, the proposal is compliant with Policy SD22 of the SDNP 

Local Plan. 

 

6. Impact on the South Downs National Park  

 

The site is located within the South Downs National Park and, as such, the 

proposal is to be assessed in terms of its impact on its purposes. The site is within 

a residential area and within the settlement policy boundary of Petersfield.  Policy 

SD08 of the South Downs Local Plan states that development will be permitted 

where it conserves and enhances the intrinsic quality of dark night skies and the 

integrity of the Dark Sky Core policies map.  The designated International Dark 

Night Reserve is part of the special quality of the National Park. 

 

Policy SD08 makes it clear that the spill of lights from large open glass windows 

and sky lights often present a greater source of light pollution than externally 

mounted lights. Consequently, it is important to control the lighting coming from 

these types of developments.   

In this instance, the proposal would replace an existing fully glazed conservatory.  

It would include a lantern light and bi-folding doors, which would be fitted with 

blinds.  With the relevant condition, the proposal would be in compliance with 

Policy SD08 of the SDNP Local Plan. 

 

As such, the proposal is considered to have a minimal effect on the South Downs 

National Park. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

9 Conclusion 



 
The proposal is considered to be acceptable as it would be in scale and 
character with the dwelling, would not detract from the character and 
appearance of the area or the South Downs National Park, would not have an 
unacceptable impact on the amenities of neighbouring properties and would not 
have an adverse effect on the safety and function of the highway network. As 
such, the proposal is in compliance with the South Downs Local Plan and the 
Petersfield Neighbourhood Plan. 
 
 

10 Reason for Recommendation and Conditions 
 
It is recommended that the application be Approved for the reasons and subject 
to the conditions set out below. 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration 
of three years from the date of this permission. 
 

Reason: To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990 (as amended).  

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with the plans listed below under the heading "Plans Referred to in 
Consideration of this Application". 
 

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

 
3. The materials used in the construction of the development hereby 
approved shall be as detailed within the permitted application particulars and 
shall be retained permanently as such, unless prior written consent is obtained 
from the Local Planning Authority to any variation. 
 

Reason: To safeguard the appearance of the building and the character of the 

area.  

 
4. Within two months of the date of substantial completion of the 
development hereby approved, the actions detailed within the Ecosystems 
Services Statement shall have been carried out within the site and maintained 
thereafter. 
Reason:  To protect and enhance biodiversity in accordance with Policies SD2 

and SD9 of the SDNP Local Plan. 

 

 

 
5. Blackout blinds shall be installed and permanently maintained for the bi-
folding doors and lantern light hereby permitted.  This mitigation method shall 



be used unless another mitigation method is otherwise agreed in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. 
Reason - To protect the character of the countryside, and the designated 

International Dark Night Reserve, which is part of the special quality of the South 

Downs National Park, in accordance with National Park Purposes and the 

National Planning Policy Framework 2021. 

 

11.  Crime and Disorder Implications  

11.1  It is considered that the proposal does not raise any crime and disorder 
implications.  

12.  Human Rights Implications  

12.1  This planning application has been considered in light of statute and case law 
and any interference with an individual’s human rights is considered to be 
proportionate to the aims sought to be realised.  

13.  Equality Act 2010  

13.1  Due regard has been taken of the South Downs National Park Authority’s 
equality duty as contained within the Equality Act 2010.  

14.  Proactive Working  

  In this instance the application was acceptable as submitted and no further 
assistance was required. 

 
 
Contact Officer: Bernie Beckett 

Tel: 01730 234336 

email: bernie.beckett@easthants.gov.uk 

 

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Appendix 1 – Plans Referred to in Consideration of this Application 



 
The application has been assessed and recommendation is made on the basis of the 
following plans and documents submitted: 
 

Plan Type Reference Version Date 

Received 

Status 

Application Form -  
  

08.02.2022 Approved 

Application Documents - CIL 

form 1 

  
08.02.2022 Approved 

Plans - Existing and 

proposed floor and 

elevations 

  
08.02.2022 Approved 

OS Extract - Site and 

location plan 

  
18.03.2022 Approved 

Application Documents - 

Design and access 

statement 

  
18.03.2022 Approved 

Application Documents - 

Ecosystem services 

statement 

  
18.03.2022 Approved 

 
Reasons: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
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Block Plan 
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Existing Rear Elevation and Floor Plan 
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Proposed Elevation and Floorplan 


